

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
RAY WHITE, MICHAEL MARISCAL,
and KEVIN TRUESDALE,

Petitioners,

v.

DANIEL T. PAULY, as Personal
Representative of the ESTATE OF SAMUEL PAULY,
and DANIEL B. PAULY, individually,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

MARK D. STANDRIDGE	MARK D. JARMIE
<i>Counsel of Record</i>	JARMIE & ASSOCIATES
JARMIE & ASSOCIATES	PO Box 26416
PO Box 344	Albuquerque, New Mexico
Las Cruces, New Mexico 88004	87125-6416
Telephone: (575) 526-3338	Telephone: (505) 243-6727
Facsimile: (575) 526-6791	Facsimile: (505) 242-5777
E-mail:	E-mail:
mstandridge@jarmielaw.com	mjarmie@jarmielaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
BASIS FOR FEDERAL JURISDICTION	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE TENTH CIRCUIT PANEL'S OPIN- ION CONTRAVENES LONG-STANDING JURISPRUDENCE FROM THIS COURT AND THE CIRCUIT COURTS BY AS- SESSING THE USE OF FORCE NOT FROM THE PERSPECTIVE OF A REA- SONABLE POLICE OFFICER ON THE SCENE, BUT FROM THE PERSPEC- TIVE OF THE PERSON ASSAULTING THE OFFICER	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. THE TENTH CIRCUIT DECISION STANDS IN OPPOSITION TO ITS OWN AND OTHER CIRCUITS' LONG-STANDING PRECEDENT ESTABLISHING THAT A POLICE OFFICER IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WHERE, WHILE REASONABLY FEARING FOR HIS SAFETY AND THE SAFETY OF OTHERS, THE OFFICER USES DEADLY FORCE IN RESPONSE TO AN APPARENT THREAT	17
B. THE OFFICERS' FAILURE TO PROVIDE ANOTHER WARNING TO THE PAULY BROTHERS PRIOR TO DEFENDING THEMSELVES IS INSUFFICIENT TO DENY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	26
II. THE PANEL OPINION IMPROPERLY DENIES QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BY ASSESSING THE OFFICERS' CONDUCT AT A HIGHLY GENERALIZED LEVEL	27
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Opinion, dated February 9, 2016	App. 1
United States District Court for the District of New Mexico Opinion denying Defendant Ray White’s First Motion for Summary Judgment, dated February 5, 2014	App. 67
United States District Court for the District of New Mexico Opinion denying Kevin Trues- dale’s and Michael Mariscal’s First Motions for Summary Judgment, dated February 10, 2014	App. 90
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Order denying <i>en banc</i> review, dated April 11, 2016	App. 116

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aldaba v. Pickens</i> , 777 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	29, 31
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011)	29, 30, 33
<i>Bell v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 125 F.3d 855, 1997 WL 640116 (6th Cir. Oct. 14, 1997) (un- published).....	23
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	11
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	31, 33
<i>Burgess v. Fischer</i> , 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S.Ct. 348 (2014).....	28
<i>Ciminillo v. Streicher</i> , 434 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>City and Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015)	28, 31
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 802 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Cordova v. Aragon</i> , 569 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Estate of Armstrong v. Village of Pinehurst</i> , 810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Estate of Larsen v. Murr</i> , 511 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Estep v. Mackey</i> , 2016 WL 574029 (3d Cir. Feb. 12, 2016)	32
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hagans v. Franklin Cnty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012).....	31, 34
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	28, 30
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	32
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015).....	13, 27, 30
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2369 (2014).....	28
<i>Loch v. City of Litchfield</i> , 689 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2012)	21, 22
<i>Manis v. Lawson</i> , 585 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>McCullough v. Antolini</i> , 559 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Medina v. Cram</i> , 252 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Middaugh v. City of Three Rivers</i> , 2015 WL 6457994 (6th Cir. Oct. 26, 2015) (unpublished).....	29
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	2
<i>Montoute v. Carr</i> , 114 F.3d 181 (11th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullins v. Cyranek</i> , 805 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2015)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ondo v. City of Cleveland</i> , 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Pasco v. Knoblauch</i> , 566 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 814 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 817 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>People v. Morales</i> , 198 A.D.2d 129 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)	18
<i>Pickens v. Aldaba</i> , 136 S.Ct. 479 (2015)	29
<i>Piper v. Middaugh</i> , No. 15-964 (June 6, 2016).....	29
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014)	11, 28
<i>Post v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 7 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Quiles v. City of Tampa Police Dep’t</i> , 596 F. App’x 816 (11th Cir. Jan. 5, 2015) (unpublished)	21
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2088 (2012).....	34
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S.Ct. 987 (2012)	12
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	12, 13, 30
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	11, 16
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Spady v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 800 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S.Ct. 3 (2013).....	28, 30
<i>Star Athletica, LLC v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 15-866 (May 2, 2016).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2042 (2015)	28
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	26, 27, 33
<i>Thomson v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 584 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2009)	17, 26, 34
<i>Untalan v. City of Lorain</i> , 430 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Varsity Brands, Inc. v. Star Athletica, LLC</i> , 799 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Vincent v. City of Sulphur</i> , 805 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1002 (2016).....	28
<i>Wesby v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 816 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	31
<i>Wilson v. Meeks</i> , 52 F.3d 1547 (10th Cir. 1995) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2056 (2014)	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 13, 29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 13(1).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13(3).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	ii
